- (d) One member appointed by the Dannevirke District Council:
- (e) One member co-opted by the Board itself, if and when it thinks fit.
- 3. The Dannevirke High School Board of Governors Order 1964 is hereby revoked.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of October 1987.

DAVID LANGE, Minister of Education.

go44

20

East Otago High School Board of Governors Notice 1987

Pursuant to section 51 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education gives the following notice.

Notice

- 1. (a) This notice may be cited as the East Otago High School Board of Governors Notice 1987.
- (b) This notice shall come into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. The constitution of the East Otago High School Board of Governors shall be as follows:
 - (a) One member appointed by the Otago Education Board.
- (b) Seven members elected by the parents of pupils attending the school.
- (c) Two members elected by the school committees of the following State Primary Schools, namely, Dunback School, Flagswamp School, Karitane School, Moeraki School, Palmerston School, and Waikouaiti School.
- (d) One member elected by the teaching staff of the school. 3. The East Otago High School Board of Governors Notice 1979* is hereby revoked.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of November 1987.

DAVID LANGE, Minister of Education.

*24 May 1979, page 1608.

go37

20

St Mary's College, Ponsonby, Board of Governors Notice 1987

Pursuant to section 51 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education gives the following notice:

Notice

- 1. (a) This notice may be cited as the St Mary's College, Ponsonby, Board of Governors Notice 1987.
- (b) This notice shall come into force on the day after its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. The Board of Governors of St Mary's College, Ponsonby, shall be constituted as follows:
- (a) One member appointed by the Education Board of the Auckland Education District.
- (b) One member elected by the teachers of the school provided however that no member so elected may be appointed as Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the Board.
- (c) Five members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school.
- (d) Four members who shall be representatives of the Proprietor and appointed by him.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1987.

DAVID LANGE, Minister of Education.

20

St John's College, Hastings, Board of Governors Notice 1987

Pursuant to section 51 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education gives the following notice:

Notice

- 1. (a) This notice may be cited as the St John's College, Hastings, Board of Governors Notice 1987.
- (b) This notice shall come into force on the day after its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. The Board of Governors of St John's College, Hastings, shall be constituted as follows:
- (a) One member appointed by the Education Board of the Hawke's Bay Education District.
- (b) One member elected by the teachers of the school provided however that no member so elected may be appointed as Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the Board.
- (c) Five members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school.
- (d) Four members who shall be representatives of the Proprietor and appointed by him.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1987.

DAVID LANGE, Minister of Education.

go234

20

Roncalli College, Timaru, Board of Governors Notice 1987

Pursuant to section 51 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education gives the following notice:

Notice

- 1. (a) This notice may be cited as the Roncalli College, Timaru, Board of Governors Notice 1987.
- (b) This notice shall come into force on the day after its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. The Board of Governors of Roncalli College, Timaru, shall be constituted as follows:
- (a) One member appointed by the Education Board of the Canterbury Education District.
- (b) One member elected by the teachers of the school provided however that no member so elected may be appointed as Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the Board.
- (c) Five members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school.
- (d) Four members who shall be representatives of the Proprietor and appointed by him.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1987.

DAVID LANGE, Minister of Education.

go233

20

Notice Changing Name of Southland Community College

Pursuant to section 69 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education gives the following notice:

Notice

- 1. (a) This notice may be cited as the Southland Community College change of name to Southland Polytechnic notice.
 - (b) This notice shall come into force on 1 January 1988.
- 2. The name of Southland Community College constituted by

go235